w In association with FESTD

Works Management

People &
Productivity
Survey

July 2014

A survey of 102 respondents

1|Page




Q1. Does your business suffer from a skills shortage?

Works Management

Response Count Percentage

Yes 84 82%
No 18 18%
Total 102 100%
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Q2. Has the situation got better or worse in the past 12 months?

Works Management

Better No change

Response Count Percentage

Better 11 13%
Worse 39 46%
No change 34 40%
Total 84 100%

NOTE- Only asked of the 84“ Yes” respondents in
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Works Management
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skills shortages?

Experienced engineers

Unskilled/ junior shopfloor positions

Skilled shopfloor positions

Middle/ senior management

Supply chain specialists

Logistic skills

Leadership responsible positions
SAPIT

Multi skilled maintenance engineers

Other

0%

30%

40% 50%

60%

Q3. In which of the following job roles are you most prone to suffer from

70%

Experienced engineers 51 61%
Unskilled/ junior shopfloor

. 11 13%
positions
Skilled shopfloor positions 48 57%
Middle/senior management 22 26%
Supply chain specialists 11 13%
Logistic skills 3 4%
Leadership responsible positions 20 24%
SAPIT 3 4%
Multi skilled maintenance

. 34 40%
engineers
Other 8 10%

NOTE- Only asked of the 84“ Y e s ”

respondent s
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Works Management

Others

=4 =4 4 4 48 A8 -5 98 2

CNC programmers

Lean solution providers

Stress Analysts and other specialist engineers
Mechanical and Electrical Engineers
Graduates with applicable skills

Admin staff (book keeping skills)

Costing engineer

Product Development roles

Multi skilled maintenance engineers
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your business:

Lack of management skills
Difficulty in recruitment
Maintaining morale
Talent development
Employee engagement

Succession planning

Loss of skilled staff..

0%

PA

40%

60%

80%

® Not important
¥ Quite important

¥ Very important

Q4. Please rate the following management issues in terms of concern to

Lack of
SEiC”SO management 51| 50% 36| 35% 15| 15%
Difficulty i
re'cr'j:irtg'e':t 42| 41% 51| 50% 9| 9%
Maintaining morale 63 62% 29 28% 10 10%
Talent development 50 49% 41 40% 11 11%
E?gg'gg;eent 54| 53%| 41| 40% 7| 7%
Succession planning 44 43% 44 43% 14 14%
Loss of skilled staff
through retirement 32 31% 43 42% 27 26%
or resignation
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By assigning scores of 2 to “Very important”, 1 to “Quite important” and
0 to “Not important”, we can create a ranking by issue, where a high

Works Management

score represents the most important issues.

Maintaining morale
Employee engagement
Talent development

Lack of management skills
Difficulty in recruitment

Succession planning

Loss of skilled staff through..

80 100 120 140 160
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Works Management

Apprentices/junior unskilled:

Q5. How do the candidates you interview rate in these areas?

Numeracy 3 28 38 11 7 15

Self confid

self confidence/ al 19| 37| 26 3| 13

interpersonal skills

Enthusiasm/commitment 6 31 26 21 4 14

Numeracy 3% 27% 37% 11% 7% 15%
If confi

Self confidence/ 4% | 19% | 36% | 25% | 3% | 13%

interpersonal skills

Enthusiasm/commitment 6% 30% 25% 21% 4% 14%

By assigning scores of 5 to *“1 EHx

create a ranking by area, where a high score represents the highest rated

area for the role.

Enthusiasm/commitment

Numeracy

Self confidence/interpersonal skills

findlaymedia

250

255

260 265

270 275

280
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Skilled shopfloor:

Numeracy 2 27 47 14 1 11
Self fid

self confidence/ 4| 25| 48| 11 o| 14
interpersonal skills

Enthusiasm/commitment 8 35 33 13 1 12
On the job skills 8 35 34 12 0 13
Numeracy 2% 26% 46% 14% 1% 11%

If fi

self confidence/ 4% | 25% | 47% | 11% | 0% | 14%
interpersonal skills

Enthusiasm/commitment 8% 34% 32% 13% 1% 12%
On the job skills 8% 34% 33% 12% 0% 13%

On the job skills

Enthusiasm/commitment

Numeracy

Self confidence/interpersonal skills

275 280 285 290 295 300 305 310
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Engineers:

?elf confldence/. 1 32 42 9 0 18
interpersonal skills

Enthusiasm/commitment 6 38 33 7 0 18
Technical skills 9 37 30 7 1 18
Self confidence/ 1% | 31% | 41%| 9% | 0%| 18%
interpersonal skills

Enthusiasm/commitment 6% 37% 32% 7% 0% 18%
Technical skills 9% 36% 29% 7% 1% 18%

Technical skills

Enthusiasm/commitment

Self confidence/interpersonal skills

265 270 275 280 285 290 295 300
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Managers:

Self confidence/

. . 14 35 27 6 1 19
interpersonal skills

Enthusiasm/commitment 22 46 10 6 0 18
Soft skills

(motivational/people 7 25 35 15 2 18
management)

Technical skills 5 31 30 15 3 18
Self confidence/ 14% | 34% | 26% | 6% | 1% | 19%
interpersonal skills

Enthusiasm/commitment 22% 45% 10% 6% 0% 18%
Soft skills

(motivational/people 7% 25% 34% 15% 2% 18%
management)

Technical skills 5% 30% 29% 15% 3% 18%

Enthusiasm/commitment

Self confidence/interpersonal skills

Technical skills

Soft skills (motivational/people
management)

0

50 100 150 200 250 300 350
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Q6. Has a shortage of skilled employees been a direct cause of
Works Management downtime/reduced profitability at your site in the past year?

Yes, frequently Yes, rarely

Response Percentage

Yes, frequently 25 25%
Yes, rarely 37 36%
No 40 39%
Total 102 100%

Q6b. If yes, can you give us an example?

I Capacity versus demand with the addition of a transfer of
facility from Slovakia to Romania whilst maintaining
service levels

9 Currently typical overtime 23% on normal hours (38hr
standard week is typically 46hrs)

9 Difficult to find experienced CNC setter/programmers &
Inspectors - Output from "Modern" apprenticeships
doesn't meet the basic demands we will really fill the
shortage in 10 years time when a lot of the current skilled
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labour pool will be retiring. Larger firms on the decline
leaving the smaller ones to train apprentices but often
without the infrastructure to support it.

Works Management

9 Due to sickness the ability to get good electronic wiremen
available resulted in us having to outsource some
components

9 During periods of sickness/holiday it is difficult with some
of the supposedly skilled people we have to cover duties
other than those they are doing on a day to day basis.
Despite lots of time spent cross training it seems some
people lack the basic desire to do anything different.

1 Engineering - skills gap due to the skills shortage and
competition with external competitors

9 Expensive CNC machines standing idle/ waiting for
programmer/Setter changeover, poor manufacturing
methods and inefficient use of tooling, work holding or
non optimal metal removal rates to full utilisation of
resources, poor motivational skills to harness and develop
talent available.

I Growth restriction due to recruitment slowdown

 Have to take on temps to cover skills shortages

9 High technician turnover means skill level required takes
time to achieve. Our machinery is bespoke.

9 If we could recruit good chemists and analysts faster we
would be able to increase the pace on a New Business
project

9 In general this manifests itself in poor efficiencies, quite
often with tasks being revisited more than once.

I In some cases certain lines were at reduced speed due to
skill shortages

T Inability of maintenance staff to fault find problem
resulting in excessive downtime.

9 Inability to keep up with planned Cl and TPM
requirements

I Increased overtime

9 Lack of ability to problem solve

9 Lack of CNC setters resulting in machines down on
changeover for longer resulting in unable to fulfil sales
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orders on time, back orders increased to £280k from £36k

Works Management T Lack of expertise in key manufacturing areas and lack of

business acumen overall.

9 Lack of problem-solving skills lead to excessive downtime
as problems are dealt with ineffectively or not at all.

9 Lack of Shop floor skills results in poor quality (mistakes
and lack of understanding) resulting in costly errors.

I Lack of skill means we have to sub-contract some work
out.

| Lack of skilled labour at short notice has increased
overtime and costs

9 Lack of trained resource to complete certain shop floor
specific tasks.

9 Loss of Senior Engineers with a wealth of experience,
often means that less experienced technical staff struggle
to understand how our test equipment works or reacts.
Until experience is gained (which could take years) we
have to live with more downtime and lengthier repair time

Machine down time causing loss of orders

Machine downtime waiting for maintenance engineer

Mainissue has been getting skilled maintenance engineers
that have an understanding of the key machines-
breakdowns can take a significant period of time to get
repaired which increases the lead time on parts moving
throughout the facility which in turn creates a hockey stick
affect in sales

I Mass redundancies following takeover has taken away all
experience from shop floor

1 Material shortages due to new model planning and mass-
production material scheduling. Part rework as a result of
failing to properly mature tools. High scrap as a result of
failing to adequately consider the complexity of the part,
limitations of the machine and the difficulty posed by the
customers chosen material.

9 More plant breakdowns due to planned maintenance not
being executed effectively, service contractors poor
quality and lack of supervision. Reactive to plant alarms
instead of operating the plant and pre empting issues. |
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could go on......

Works Management I On several occasions, we had to recruit agency staff to

cover skilled positions that cause loss of production /

service provision due to time re-training in our industry
sector. This is especially apparent in our field based
engineering division where candidates are not applying for
advertised positions

9 Operatives going on sick leave or training courses, with
no-one trained to take place

9 Our existing CNC programmers have been overloaded
trying to implement and manage changes derived from
improvement activities.

9 Ourinability to recruit a good level of Engineer or Too
Makers has slowed down our progress in expanding the
business and resulted in lost revenue and opportunities
not being achieved.

9 Production pressure and management not have the skill to
see the problems

9 Prolonged validation processes due to poor
communication and implementation of outputs from
validation activities. Performance qualifications had to be
repeated too often

1 Resignations and compulsory redundancy resulted in
severe skills shortage

' Returns due to faulty assembly

9 Shortage of skilled panel designers

9 Shortage of Sales and personnel Senior management
doing day to day task so not thinking about developing the
business

9 Skilled maintenance & the lack of ability to transfer
flexibly to do the programming &/or electrical or vice
versa

9 Skilled Quality Engineers/Inspectors for the aerospace
industry. Very few applications, too many of whom were
newly voluntary redundant and who were looking for
extra income to top up redundancy package rather than as
a career move. Therefore, there was a lack of
motivation/commitment for the role itself; it was just a
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means to an end for themselves.

Works Management 9 Skills gap in manufacturing causing loss of production and

large amounts of downtime.

9 Specific engineering skills shortages such as electronic.

9 Suitable maintenance resource or Engineering capability,
when in short supply, has had a direct impact on either
daily manufacturing output or on new product
development activity. Typically, reallocation of resource
in order to prioritise can compound existing inefficiencies.

I Taking too long setting machines up and due to poor
internal training/support we often lose a shift on some
machines due to setters not being able to make
decisions/find tooling or data/ or be able to use the
equipment we have.

I Time lost due to re-recruitment for same position

I To many temp workers who lack the experience of what
we used to have!

We took on a lower skilled person hoping he would
improve, but he didn't.

I When items have moved from the "Prod/eng" stage to
fully "production runs", for all the process has been
proven there is a skills gap to the production operatives to
work to the set procedures once the process has been
handed over.
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Q7. Do you have an understanding of the topic of employee engagement

Works Management

and its associated impact on productivity and performance?

Yes, heard of it but | don't understand
it in enough detail

Yes, no formal training but | have a
good understanding of the topic

Yes, have had some type of formal
training on the topic and its impact

Never heard of it before

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Yes, heard of it but | don't

o . 13 13%
understand it in enough detail
Yes, no formal training but |
have a good understanding of 47 46%
the topic
Yes, have had some type of
formal training on the topic and 41 40%
its impact
No 1 1%
Total 102 100%
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Works Management

Q8. What percentage of your employees would you classify as engaged
(having a heightened emotional connection to the business that
influences them to exert a greater discretionary effort to his or her work

in pursuit of the business' goals)?

1%

0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12% 14%

Response Count Percentage

10% 4 4%
20% 4 4%
30% 12 12%
40% 13 13%
50% 16 16%
60% 15 15%
70% 15 15%
80% 15 15%
90% 7 7%
100% 1 1%
Total 102 100%
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Works Management

Q9. Do you think employee engagement has improved since last year?

No change

Response Count Percentage

Yes 48 47%
No change 28 27%
No 26 25%
Total 102 100%
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Works Management

Q10. Do you formally measure engagement through an employee

survey?

Response Percentage

Yes 47 46%
No 55 54%
Total 102 100%
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Works Management

findlaymedia

Nothing - we haven't got the right skills
to implement change

Nothing - we haven't had time

Nothing - we were happy with the
results

Used the feedback to try and adapt our
business procedures/management...

Other

0%

20%

40%

Q10b. If yes, what have you done with the survey results?

60%

80%

Nothing - we haven't got the

. . . 2 4%
right skills to implement change
Nothing - we haven't had time 2 4%
Nothing - we were ha with
g ppy 1 2%
the results
Used the feedback to try and
adapt our business
41 78%
procedures/management style
to improve engagement levels
Other 1 2%
Total 47 100%

NOTE- Only asked of the47“ Y e s ”

respondent s
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Q11. What percentage of management time is spent dealing with

Works Management

engaged employees vs disengaged employees?

oo i G P
10% 90% 6 6%
20% 80% 9 9%
25% 75% 5 5%
30% 70% 9 9%
33% 67% 1 1%
35% 65% 2 2%
40% 60% 13 13%
50% 50% 16 16%
60% 40% 10 10%
65% 35% 1 %
70% 30% 5 5%
75% 25% 2 2%
80% 20% / 7%
90% 10% 5 5%
95% 5% 2 2%
97% 3% ! %
100% 0% 1 1%
No answer 7 %
Total 102 100%
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Works Management
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Q 12. What strategies do you use to support disengaged employees?

Not a lot: they are born that way

Work with employees on an individual
basis to help them understand how...

Set clear personal goals for all
employees

Listen and involve them in
improvement activity and company...

Empower individuals to make
operational decisions

I don't really have time to work with
those that are not pulling in the right...

Team building and away days

Remuneration

Address at performance management
appraisals

Create opportunities for recognition

Create opportunities for personal
development

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%



Works Management

Response Count Percentage
Not a lot: they are born that way 5 5%
Work with employees on an individual
basis to help them understand how their

. 63 62%
role connects to the overall business
strategy
Set clear personal goals for all employees 62 61%
Llst.ep and involve them in improvement 67 66%
activity and company strategy
Empgwer individuals to make operational 52 519%
decisions
| don't really have time to work with those
that are not pulling in the right direction, 4 4%
they just have to get on with it
Team building and away days 18 18%
Remuneration 11 11%
Addre.ss at performance management 49 48%
appraisals
Create opportunities for recognition 35 34%
Create opportunities for personal 49 48%
development
Other 6 6%

Others

1 We are a small 32 staff business both Directors on the shop floor
daily so informal discussion, but the second answer from the top
would be my exam answer.

Regular communications.

Demand that they contribute.

Total transparency and involvement with business decisions.
Team briefs.

= =4 4 -4 A

Don't concentrate too much on the disengaged; focus on those
who want to move in the same direction.
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Q13. What do you believe is the dominant reason for employees

becoming disengaged?

Human nature: some people are..
Historic distrust of management

Lack of management skill/not..

Fear over change/job insecurity

No clear idea from management..

Managers failing to treat people as..

Employees' views and ideas are not..

There is a gap between what..
Other

5%

10%

15%

20%

Human nature: some people are simply

. 5 5%
awkward or change resistant
Historic distrust of management 16 16%
Lack of m'fmagement sk.lll/not knowing 18 18%
how to bring them on side
Fear over change/job insecurity 15 15%
No clear idea from management
concerning where the organisation is 15 15%
heading
!\/Ia.nz.agers failing to treat people as 6 6%
individuals
Employees views and ideas are not 10 10%
listened to
There is a gap between what managers do 12 12%
and what they say
Other 5 5%
Total 102 100%
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Others

Works Management

Changes to the Business Structure.

All the above bar the first one.

The climate has bred insecurity.

All of the above!

Social pressures & current decline in manufacturing.

= =4 -4 4 A

Q14. Have you seen a direct link between improving employee

engagement and business performance?

Response Count Percentage

Yes 84 82%
No 18 18%
Total 102 100%
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Works Management

findlaymedia

Q15. Do first time managers receive formal management training?

None - learn  Attend Attend  Seconded to
on the job formal formal a mentor
accredited accredited
training training
course (1  course (2
dayorless) daysor

more)

None - learn on the job 30 29%
Attend formal accredited training course

7 7%
(1 day or less)
Attend formal accredited training course 44 43%
(2 days or more)
Seconded to a mentor 17 17%
Other 4 4%
Total 102 100%

Others
9 Varies as to role and grade.
9 Relatively new business, training packages partly developed.
We have no first time managers.
T Some NVQ level 2 & 3 training available.
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Works Management

Q16. Have you ever suffered stress or anxiety that has negatively

impacted your workplace performance because of a conflict with

someone you were managing?

Response Count Percentage

Yes 35 34%
No 67 66%
Total 102 100%
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Q17. If conflict in the workplace is experienced, what is the typical

approach?

Conflict is not tolerated and the
perpetuator(s) are often managed out

Grin and bear it

Have confidence that senior team will
help iron out any issues

Speak to a senior colleague and hope
they deal with it

Speak to the HR department

Other/ No answer

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 2

5% 30% 35%

Conflict is not tolerated and the

16 16%

perpetuator(s) are often managed out
Grin and bear it 6 6%
Have confidence that senior team will help
. . 32 31%
iron out any issues
Speak to a senior colleague and hope the

P L & P y 13 13%
deal with it
Speak to the HR department 17 17%
Other/ No answer 18 18%
Total 102 100%

Others

1 Conflict can be constructive if channelled correctly.

1 Conflict is good as it gets things out in the open.

9 Discuss and find path forward.

I Face to face discussion.

9 Face up to it with direct feedback, keep working on it.
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9 Initially a grievance is raised or record of the dispute. This is then

Works Management investigated by the respective Manager, with HR support as required.
Ultimately the goal is to seek an amicable agreement between both
individuals. One or both of whom may need some form of mentoring,
training or counselling in.

9 Raise with line manager who will work with HR to investigate & resolve
the issue.

1 Rarely happens, sorted depending on circumstances.

9 Small company only 3 tiers in structure so dealt with in discussion with
the two Director owners.

1 Sortitout.

9 Take on the problem & solve it.

I Talk about issues - then make a decision.

9 Try to resolve the issues with the individual involved.

9 Try to resolve issue with parties involved.

9 Try to speak to the individuals to understand the problems.

We have excellent procedures for dealing with conflict.

Q18. This year, has job satisfaction

Decreased Stayed the same Increased

Response Count Percentage
Decreased 29 28%
Stayed the same 38 37%
Increased 35 34%
Total 102 100%
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Not applicable - 1 don't have a line..

They are very clear on performance..

| don't feel they are up to the job

| don't often see them

They are overly critical
They are inconsistent and erratic in..
They don't give me enough..

They expect too much from me

They recognise mine and others'.. |

Q19. How would you describe your relationship with your line manager?

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

Not applicable - | don't have a line manager 19 19%
They are very clear on performance

. 36 35%
expectations
| don't feel they are up to the job 11 11%
| don't often see them 14 14%
They are overly critical 8 8%
They are inconsistent and erratic in terms of

. 20 20%
expectations
They don't give me enough responsibility 5 5%
They expect too much from me 6 6%
They recognise mine and others'

37 36%

achievements
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Q20. What is the main source of your stress at work?

Having to work extra hours
Inadequate resources to do the job..

Meeting my KPIs

Organisational change and uncertainty

Recruiting and developing others

Relationship with line reports

Relationship with seniors

Too much demand from others on my..

Too much emphasis on reporting and..

None
Other

5%

10%

15%

20%

PAY)

30%

Having to work extra hours 2 2%
Inadequate resources to do the job 26 25%
properly
Meeting my KPIs 7 7%
Organ|s§t|onal change and 9 9%
uncertainty
Recruiting and developing others 3 3%
Relationship with line reports 4 1%
Relationship with seniors 4 4%
Too much demand from others on 24 24%
my time
Too much emphasis on reporting and

. . 5 5%
not enough on doing the job
None 6 6%
Other 12 12%
Total 102 100%
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Others

Works Management

Customers from large corporations - not living in the real world.
Excessive hours travelling.

Helping to create a sustainable business.

| am not stressed, life is busy and hectic but is a challenge, not stressful.
| can control my stress.

| haven’t got any stress !

Inconsistency of priorities - change from one meeting to the next.
IT Systems.

Lack of similar level of effort from colleagues.

Nothing significant.

Shortage of business.

=4 =4 =4 4 4 -4 -4 -4 -4 -8 -4 -9

There is no stress.

33| Page




Q21. How would you rate your work-life balance?

Works Management

Excellentl

Response Count Percentage
Excellent 1 11 11%
2 32 32%
3 30 29%
4 22 22%
Poor 5 7 7%
Total 102 100%
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Q22. Will you look to leave your job in the next year?

Works Management

Response Percentage

Yes 26 25%
No 76 75%
Total 102 100%
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Q22b. If so, why?

Time for a change

| don't like my boss

Pay rise or promotion
Stress

Retirement

Redundancy or relocation

Other

10%

20%

30%

40%

Time for a change 12 46%
| don't like my boss 4 15%
Pay rise or promotion 9 35%
Stress 0 0%
Retirement 4 15%
Redundancy or relocation 1 4%
Other 4 15%

NOTE-Onl 'y asked of the 26 “Yes’”

Others

9 Been at the company a long time and don’t believe it is being run

efficiently.

9 Don't much like the new companies working philosophies.

=

Security.
1 Travelling too far.
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Classification:

Works Management

Which of the following best describes your primary job function?

MD / CEO / General Manager

Head of Production Operations

Head of Factory Services/ Maintenance

Head of Maintenance
HSE/Continuous Improvement

HR / Training

Maintenance / Operations
Handling/ distribution/ supply chain
Other

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

How many staff are employed at this particular site?

100-199 200-499
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Which of the following best describes the industry you are in?

Works Management

Aerospace/Defence industry
Automotive industry
Bricks, Pottery, Glass, Cement etc

Chemicals/Pharmaceuticals

Electrical & Electronic Engineering

Energy

Food, Drink or Tobacco Production
General Mechanical Engineering
Instrumentation

Metal Foundries & Processing
Other

Paper & Board

Plastics & Rubber

Textiles & Clothing

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

Thank you for sharing your views. Please be assured that your answers
will remain anonymous. We'll be discussing the findings of this survey at
the WM People & Productivity roundtable at Gordon Ramsay's Union
Street Cafe in London on 17 July.

No thanks Yes, | would be interested in
attending
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